RF SYSTEM OF THE MILAN K800 CYCLOTRON
C. Pagani
University of Milan and Istituto Nazionale di Fisica Nucleare, Milan , Italy
Introduction
The main characteristics of the Milan Superconduc
ting Cyclotron are extensively reported elsewhere l - 4.
For the sake of completeness we just recall that the rna
chine has a K=800 and a 3 sectors geometry , with an ave

DEE ALUMINUM
PAR T
TR IMMING
CAPACITOR
-~F:ij=iC;;~ ____ DEE COOLING CONNEC TQRS
,/
OUTER COAXIAL COOLING
DISTRIBUTION MANIFOLD~
DRY AIR DISTRIBUTION
"""""'-MANIFOLD --
I COilS
o 1m -- .....
Fig . 1 - Vertical cross section of the RF cavity fit
ted into the cyclotron.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0305 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 305
A free region inside the dee is guaranteed for high
vacuum pumping system4. In Fi g. 1 the splitted cryopump
which is now under t est is sketched.
Some detail of the main components of the cavity

Fig. 3 - Upper dee stem insulator during assembling .
Air cushions system is also shown .
Dee
The dee i s splitted in two halves , symmetrical with
respect to the cyclotron median plane , electrically co~
nected at the extraction r egion . Another connection
will be supplied according to the center region requi
rements .
Each half dee is composed by two separated copper
and aluminum parts which can be easily disassembled . A
picture of the upper half dee is presented in Fig . 4.
Fig . 4 - First cavity upper half dee.
The copper part , connected to the inner coaxial , is
an internally beaded box made from 2 .5 mm thick soldered
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
306 CH1996-3/84/0000-0306 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
copper sheet. Its mai~ purpose is to contain the high
vacuum pumping system . The second part is a solid pure
aluminum piece machined with a numerically controlled
milling machine.

I
/
/
0.2
/ 50 /
/
/
/
/
/
/
0 0
10 100 I rms[A] 1000
Fig. 9 - Single sphere performances.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0307 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 307
and the total power dissipated in the two contact re
gions more than 300 W.
Fig . 9 shows the experimental results on the proto
type together with an extrapolation of the performances

cubicle with the door open is shown . The final stage
has a grounded grid configuration, the power tube being
an EIMAC 4cw 100.000E . Both capacitance and inductance
of the output tank circuit are separately tunable . The
output coupling is inductive. A pi circ~it, with three
tunable elements , connects the driver tube anode with
the cathode of the power one. The driver grid circuit
has a 50 ohm broad band input impedance .
One of the three identical units which were deliv
ered one year ago has been installed at the present cy
clotron laboratory and it is now connected to the caVl
ty and to the 50 ohm soda water dummy load, via a mo
torized coaxial switch.
Fig. 12 - Power amplifier RF cubicle .
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
308 CH1996-3/84/0000-0308 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Control electronics
The present control electronics for the first cavity
power tests is composed by tbe turn-on and the fine tu
ning systems7 . These two systems are intended to provi

VAR I ABLE
LENGHT
50 n' LINE
713
0UI
o ',-9',
Vou,_ K ("'-~)
BOARD
TUN ING CAPACITOR
HYDRAULIC
.-----; POSI T ION SER VO
CONTROL
ELEC T RONICS
Fig. 13 - General block diagram of the operating control electronics .
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0309 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 309
100
90
80
~50

ing Cyclotron Project , IEEE NS-30, 2126 (1983) .
4 . E . Acerbi et al. , The Milan Superconducting Cyclo
tron Project , paper presented at this Conference .
5. C. Pagani et al ., RF Design of the Milan Supercon
ducting Cyclotron , Proceedings of the IX Inter. Conf.
on Cyclotrons and their Applications , Caen (France)
1981, Les Editions de Physique 1981 , pag. 423.
6 . ~lacspe - J .M . Baze, GANIL, internal report .
7 . C. Pagani and V. Venturini , Control Electronics for
the Milan Superconducting Cyclotron RF Cavity, to be
published.
8 . C. Pagani et al ., Preliminary Measurements on the
first RF Cavity for the Milan Superconducting Cyclo
tron , INFN/TC 83/18 .
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
310 CH1996-3/84/0000-0310 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE